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AGENDA 
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May 23, 2022 
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________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on April 25, 2022.  
 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-793-22, Stephen H. & Christine D. Kane, Owner, request the following: 

Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from (the 
existing plat) 30 feet to 28 feet to allow for construction of a residential accessory 
structure (i.e., garage). 
 

3. Petition No. A-794-22, Dana A. Bryant, Owner, request the following: Variance to 
Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from (the existing 
plat) 64 feet to 63 feet to allow for construction of a new single-family residence to 
continue. 
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PETITION NO.   A-793-22 
Stephen H. and Christine D. Kane 

240 Galway Bend 
Tyrone, GA 30290 

Public Hearing Date: May 23, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 240 Galway Bend Tyrone, GA 30290 and is zoned R-45.  The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Section 110-136. R-45 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from (the 
existing plat) 30 feet to 28 feet to allow for construction of a residential accessory 
structure (i.e., garage).   

 
History: The Final Plat of Gaelic Glen Subdivision Phase 1 was recorded on October 4, 1994 in 
Book 25 and Page 112, the subject property is Lot 33. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the 
house was built in 1998, and according to the deed the applicant purchased the property in 2003. 
The lot is 1.08 acres.  
 
As part of the building permit process for a residential accessory structure, a site plan is required.  
The site plan provided shows the residential accessory structure located 28 feet from the rear 
property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Request a variance from the subdivisions rear yard setback of 30’. The location I need to place the 
accessory structure is on the west side of the single family home due to the septic system an drain 
fields on the east side of the home. The placement of the shed will of over the rear setback. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   

 
The East side of the home is where the septic system and drain fields are located which 
makes the lot extraordinary and exceptional.  
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
My wife, Christine Kane, has paralysis of her left leg and therefore the shed needs to be 
close to the garage entrance on the west side of the home.  
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Due to shape and septic lines on the east side, the only place to erect the shed is over the 
rear setback line. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
It would not cause any detriment to the public good. 

    
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
It would not. 
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This department has no objection to the proposed variance. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No Comment. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  No comments. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. The property is served 
by a 2" watermain along Galway Bend. 
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PETITION NO.   A-794-22 
Chisel Mill Design & Build, LLC/Dana Bryant (Agent)  

115 Unity Court 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date May 23, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 115 Unity Court Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-40.  The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard setback from 
(the existing plat) 64 feet to 63 feet to allow for construction of a new single-family 
residence to continue.   

 
History: The Final Plat of Fairbrook was recorded on March 5, 2021 in Plat Book 100 and Page(s) 
517-524, the subject property is Lot 16 and is one acre. Tax Assessors indicate the applicant 
purchased the property in 2021. 
 
Building Safety’s records indicate that the building permit was issued on June 4, 2021, and a hold 
was issued on April 13, 2022. The owner applied for the variance on April 15, 2022.  The survey 
given shows the home 63 feet from the front property line.  
 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Variance is requested to allow relief on front set back. The set back is 64’ and our house 
placement at the setback line is 63.1 feet and 63.7 feet. We are requesting relief from the set back 
so we can continue to build the home. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   

 
Steep topography is a character of the property. We are requesting relief on the front set 
back line. 
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   

 
Steep topography is a character of the property. We are requesting relief on the front set 
back line. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes. No harm would be impacted on any other property. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Nothing peculiar other than steep front yard. We are requesting relief at front property set 
back.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
No harm would be caused to neighboring property. 

    
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
None. 
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  No comment. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the variance. Property is served by a 8" DIP 
water main.  
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